EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 35th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja - Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O. Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. Hon. Danilo E. Enaje - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Anthony C. Callos - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Aiza E. Encinares - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Ramon E. Entico - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Norven E. Ariola - SKMF Acting President Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo - LNB Acting President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 158 S-2018

A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING HON. JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO, SENATOR, REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, TO DONATE THREE HUNDRED TWENTY (320) UNITS OF BLOOD PRESSURE (BP) APPARATUS FOR THE USE OF BARANGAY HEALTH WORKERS (BHW) OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUBAT, PROVINCE OF SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Gubat adheres to the policy of the State to protect and promote the right to health of the people and instill health consciousness among them;

WHEREAS, part of the basic health programs of this local government unit is to strengthen delivery of health services to barangays via our established barangay health centers maintained by our accredited and trained barangay health workers;

WHEREAS, considering the wide components of health services and facilities this LGU is undertaking to help promote the health of the people, difficulties in providing medicine, medical and laboratory equipment are often the concern of this municipality;

WHEREAS, to augment supplies of medical and laboratory equipment such as BP apparatus, this Local Government Unit take an option to request financial assistance and/or medical supplies/apparatus donations from national agencies or entities;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV and unanimously seconded, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to earnestly request Hon. Joseph Victor Ejercito, Senator, Republic of the Philippines, to donate Three Hundred Twenty (320) units of Blood Pressure (BP) Apparatus for the use of Barangay Health Workers (BHW) of the Municipality of Gubat, Province of Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Joseph Victor Ejercito, Senator, Republic of the Philippines, GSIS Building, Pasay City, for his information and favorable action.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer